## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1909

#### Chapter 145.

Resolve for the purpose of operating the Fish Hatcheries and Feeding Stations for fish and for the Protection of Fish.

Resolved, that the sum of forty-seven thousand five hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and nine and also forty-seven thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and ten to be expended by the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, under the direction of the governor and council, for the purpose of operating the fish hatcheries and feeding stations for fish in the state and for the protection of fish.

Fish Hatcheries and Feding Stations, for support of.

Provided, also, that the commissioners of inland fisheries and game may purchase or lease real estate in the name of the state for the purpose of maintaining fish hatcheries and feeding stations and erecting the same for fish culture, and may also assist in maintaining fish hatcheries for fish culture owned and under the management of fish and game associations, provided, also, that the commissioners shall make a detailed statement in their report of all expenditures of money expended under this resolve.

Commissioners may purchase or lease real estate.

Approved March 13, 1909.

#### Chapter 146.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Insane Hospital, for completion of the criminal insane building.

Whereas, delay in the completion and furnishing of the criminal insane building of the Maine Insane Hospital will occasion continued hazard and inconvenience to the management of said institution in the performance of its duty to properly guard and care for the criminal insane of the state; and whereas, in the opinion of this legislature, these facts constitute this resolve an emergency measure which is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety; now therefore be it

Preamble.

Emergency resolve.

Resolved, that there be, and hereby is appropriated, the sum of twelve thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nine, for the use of the Maine Insane Hospital, for the following purposes:

Maine Insane Hospital in favor of.

For the completion and furnishing of the criminal insane building.

#### Снар. 147

Said sum to be expended under the direction of the trustees of insane hospitals.

In view of the emergency set forth in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 13, 1909.

#### Chapter 147.

Resolve in favor of aid in repairing Highway in the Town of Greenbush,

Highway in town of Greenbush, in aid of. Resolved, that the sum of twelve hundred dollars be paid, six hundred dollars in the year nineteen hundred and nine, and six hundred dollars in the year nineteen hundred and ten, be and hereby is appropriated from any unexpended moneys in the treasury to aid in repairing said highway in said town a distance of about four miles, which is included in this distance three or four sand hills.

Proviso.

Provided, that a sum of money be raised by said town or otherwise, which, together with the amount herein appropriated, shall be sufficient to repair and complete said highway within two years from the date of the approval of this resolve without further aid from the state.

Said road shall be under the supervision of state highway commissioner. All moneys under this resolve shall be paid upon vouchers satisfactory to the governor and council. Said repairs to be made and completed during the years nineteen hundred nine and nineteen hundred ten.

Approved March 13, 1909.

#### Chapter 148.

Resolve in favor of the town of Cutler.

Town of Cutler, in favor of. Resolved, that the sum of five hundred dollars be appropriated to be spent by said town of Cutler in repairs of their roads and bridges, on the condition that the town shall raise an equal sum.

Approved March 13, 1909.